Contract assets - - - -

Cash & cash equivalents 1.971.315

2.521.681 126.474

4.619.470

Total current assets 24.730.483

11.952.842 3.247.183 39.930.508

Loans and Borrowings 19.274.617

- - 19.274.617

Supplier and contractual obligation 22.614.233 2.416.192 4.587 25.035.012

Contract liabilities 459.289 291.732 - 751.021

Total liabilities 42.348.139 2.707.924 4.587 45.060.650

Net (Assets-Liabilities) (17.617.656)

9.244.918 3.242.596 (5.130.142)

Derivatives for risk hedging - 554.355 (2.636.572) (2.082.217)

Total risk (17.617.656) 9.799.273 606.024 (7.212.359)

The rates that were applied for the foreign exchange translation were:

 Average At year end

 2021 2020 2021 2020

USD 1,1450 1,2053 1.1326 1,2271

GBP 0,8454 0,9013 0.84028 0,8990

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the price of Euro against other currencies that the Company uses in its transactions

would have corresponding impact on the Statement of Profit and Loss and in Equity as follows:

 2021

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 EUR

Strengthening

EUR

Weakening

EUR

Strengthening

EUR

Weakening

USD (10%  movement ) (853.307) 1.042.930 0,00 0,00

GBP (10%  movement ) (91.081) 111.321 0,00 0,00

 2020

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 EUR

Strengthening

EUR

Weakening

EUR

Strengthening

EUR

Weakening

USD (10%  movement ) (866.968) 1.059.628  0,00  0,00

GBP (10%  movement ) (294.781) 360.288  0,00  0,00

50

VI. Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2021

(d) Interest rate risk

The following financial liabilities refer to loans and liabilities from finance leases:

€ 2021 2020

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 3.752.666 4.615.827

Financial liabilities 23.126.871 19.274.617

 26.879.537 23.890.444

Sensitivity analysis

The effects of an increase of 25 basis points in the interest rates in the Statement of Profit and

Loss and the Equity can be described as follows:

2021 2020

0,25% increase (57.817) (48.187)

0,25% decrease 57.817 48.187

Macroeconomic environment

Covid-19

As the COVID-19 pandemic continues to evolve rapidly and its duration is uncertain, the

Company has already activated all the necessary protection and safety mechanisms for its

personnel, according to the health authorities’ instructions, while it closely monitors the

developments and continuously evaluates any potential effects on its operation.

Taking into consideration the nature of the operations carried out by the Company and the

strong order backlog, the effects of the COVID-19 outbreak both on business strategy and

financial results of 2022 are estimated to be minor, under current circumstances. The most